

No. 24-10031

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TRACY TURNER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY CO.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel

GEORGINA C. YEOMANS
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
202-921-2748
georgina.yeomans@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
1. Federal Railroad Safety Act.....	2
2. Federal Railroad Administration Regulations.....	3
3. Americans with Disabilities Act	6
B. Turner’s Certification Denial	7
C. District Court’s Decision.....	9
Argument	10
I. The FRSA does not preclude Turner’s ADA claim.	11
A. The statutes’ text and structure do not establish preclusion.....	11
B. Several courts agree that the FRSA does not preclude enforcement of federal employee-protection statutes.	17
C. The district court’s contrary reasoning misapprehends the FRSA statutory and regulatory landscape.	20
II. Turner’s failure of an allegedly discriminatory vision test not mandated by FRA regulations does not render him unqualified as a matter of law.....	22
Conclusion.....	29
Certificate of Compliance	31
Certificate of Service	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999).....	25, 28
<i>Atkins v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	29
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	24, 27
<i>Bey v. City of New York</i> , 999 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Bratton v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-3016, 2015 WL 789127 (W.D. La. Feb. 24, 2015).....	18
<i>Carpenter v. Mineta</i> , 432 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6, 15, 22
<i>Cleveland v. Pol’y Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999).....	14
<i>Coffey v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 23 F.4th 332 (4th Cir. 2022).....	26
<i>Cowden v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	29
<i>Glow v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	17, 21

<i>Gonzales v. City of New Braunfels</i> , 176 F.3d 834 (5th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Henderson v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 610 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	18, 19
<i>Jones v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 1060 (C.D. Ill. 2017)	18, 19
<i>Kapche v. City of San Antonio</i> , 176 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Lane v. R.A. Sims, Jr., Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001)	9, 18, 19
<i>Lillian v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	12, 14
<i>Madden v. Anton Antonov & AV Transp., Inc.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (D. Neb. 2015)	18, 19
<i>Meachen v. Iowa Pac. Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-11359, 2016 WL 7826660 (D. Mass. Feb. 10, 2016)	19
<i>Mills v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 1:22-CV-00143-DCN, 2024 WL 185246 (D. Idaho Jan. 16, 2024)	20, 25
<i>Peters v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 257 (8th Cir. 1996)	10, 21
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rohr v. Salt River Project Agric. Imp. & Power Dist.</i> , 555 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Vann-Foreman v. Illinois Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 19 C 8069, 2022 WL 180749 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 20, 2022)	14, 17, 18

Weeks v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,
 No. 1:13-CV-1641, 2017 WL 1740123 (E.D. Cal. May 4, 2017)
 (ADA and FRSA “address different subject matters
 entirely”).....14

Williams v. J.B. Hunt Transport, Inc.,
 826 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 2016).....10, 27, 28

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....15
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-515
 42 U.S.C. § 12101.....15
 42 U.S.C. § 12111.....1, 22, 23, 27
 42 U.S.C. § 12112.....6, 16, 22, 24
 42 U.S.C. § 12113.....7, 16
 42 U.S.C. § 12116.....1
 42 U.S.C. § 12117.....1, 15
 42 U.S.C. § 12201.....13
 49 U.S.C. § 20101.....1, 2, 15
 49 U.S.C. § 20103.....2, 15
 49 U.S.C. § 20106.....2, 12, 19
 49 U.S.C. § 20109.....3, 12
 Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act
 of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-53, § 1521, 121 Stat. 266.....3, 12

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630 app. 1630.107, 13, 21

29 C.F.R. § 1630.10	7
29 C.F.R. § 1630.15	16
49 C.F.R. § 242.1	4
49 C.F.R. § 242.101	4, 20
49 C.F.R. § 242.103	4, 20
49 C.F.R. § 242.117	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. § 242.201	7
49 C.F.R. § 242.501	5
49 C.F.R. § 242.505	5, 21, 22
49 C.F.R. Part 242 App'x D	4, 5, 8, 16, 20
49 C.F.R. Part 240 App'x F	16
49 C.F.R. § 391.41	28
49 C.F.R. § 391.47	28
Department of Transportation, Guidance Explaining the Federal Railroad Administration's Dispute Resolution Procedures for Locomotive Engineer and Conductor Certification (Feb. 24, 2022), available at https://tinyurl.com/mr4a33u3	6, 22
